



TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) ACT 1987

(NO. 21 OF 1987)



TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) ACT 1987

(NO. 21 OF 1987)

Passed by the National Parliament this eleventh day of August 1987.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill passed by Parliament and found by me to be a true and correct copy of the said Bill.

[Signature]
M Tuhaika
Clerk to the National Parliament

Assented to in Her Majesty's name and on Her Majesty's behalf this twenty-sixth day of August 1987.

[Signature]
B Devesi
Governor-General

Date of commencement: date of publication in the Gazette.

AN ACT to amend the Traffic Act.

ENACTED by the National Parliament of Solomon Islands.

TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) ACT 1987

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section:

1. Short title.
2. Amendments of Provisions of Traffic Act (Cap. 19).

SCHEDULE.

1. This Act may be cited as the Traffic (Amendment) Act 1987.

Short title:

2. The several provisions of the Traffic Act specified in the Schedule to this Act are hereby amended in the manner respectively so specified.

Amendments of provisions of Traffic Act (Cap. 19).

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

Amendments of Provisions of Traffic Act

- | | |
|----------------|---|
| Section 6(1) | Delete the words 'one hundred' and 'three months' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred' and 'six months' respectively. |
| Section 6(4) - | Delete the words 'one hundred' and 'three months' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred' and 'six months' respectively. |
| Section 11 | Delete the words 'eighty' and 'two months' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred' and 'six months' respectively. |
| Section 12(2) | Delete the words 'twenty dollars' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months.' |
| Section 15(2) | Delete the words 'eighty' and 'two months' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred' and 'six months' respectively. |
| Section 19(4) | Delete the words 'one hundred dollars and to imprisonment for three months, and -on a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of two hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months,' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months, and on a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of five hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months.' |
| Section 22(3) | Delete the word 'eighty' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred and fifty'. |

- Section 24 Delete the word 'ten' and substitute therefor the word 'fifty'.
- Section 34 Delete the words 'six months' and 'two hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'twelve months' and 'five hundred' respectively.
- Section 35(4)(c) Delete the words 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred'.
- Section 35(6) Delete the words 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred'.
- Section 38(a) Delete the words 'eight hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'one thousand'.
- Section 38(b) Delete the words 'one hundred and fifty dollars or to imprisonment for four months or to both such fine and such imprisonment, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of two hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months or to both such fine and such imprisonment, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of six hundred dollars or to imprisonment for twelve months'.
- Section 39(1) Delete the words 'one hundred dollars, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of one hundred and fifty dollars or to imprisonment for four months' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months, and in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of seven hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months'.

- Section 40(1) Delete the words 'forty dollars or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction, to a fine of one hundred dollars' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred dollars, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of seven hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months'.
- Section 41(3) Delete the words 'forty dollars, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of one hundred dollars or to imprisonment for three months' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred dollars, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of four hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months'.
- Section 42(1)(a) Delete the words 'eight hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two thousand'.
- Section 42(1)(b) Delete the words 'one hundred and fifty dollars or to imprisonment for four months or to both such fine and imprisonment, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of three hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months or to both such fine and imprisonment', and substitute therefor the words 'four hundred dollars or to twelve months imprisonment or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of five hundred dollars or to imprisonment for twelve months'.
- Section 42(2)(a) Delete the words 'three hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred'.
- Section 42(2)(b) Delete the words 'one hundred dollars or to imprisonment for three months, or in the case of a second or subsequent offence to a fine of one hundred and fifty dollars or to imprisonment for four months' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred dollars or to

imprisonment for six months, or in the case of a second or subsequent offence to a fine of three hundred dollars or to imprisonment for six months’.

Section 45(1) Delete the words ‘one hundred and fifty’ and ‘four months’ and substitute therefor the words ‘two hundred’ and ‘six months’ respectively.

Section 46 Delete the words ‘one hundred’ and ‘three months’ and substitute therefor the words ‘two hundred’ and ‘six months’ respectively.

Section 47(2) Delete the words ‘ten’ and ‘twenty’ and substitute therefor the words ‘fifty’ and ‘one hundred’ respectively.

Section 48 Delete the words ‘fifty dollars or to imprisonment for six weeks, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of one hundred dollars’ and substitute therefor the words ‘one hundred dollars or to imprisonment for three months, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of ‘one hundred and fifty dollars’.

Section 49 Delete the words ‘twenty dollars or to imprisonment for two weeks, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of forty dollars or to imprisonment of one month’ and substitute therefor the words ‘fifty dollars or to imprisonment for two months, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of one hundred and fifty dollars or to imprisonment for three months’.

Section 50 Delete the words ‘fifty dollars or to imprisonment for six weeks, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of one hundred dollars’ and substitute therefor the words ‘one hundred dollars or to imprisonment for three months, or in the case of a second or subsequent conviction to a fine of one hundred and fifty dollars’.

- Section 51 Delete the word 'twenty' and substitute therefor the word 'fifty'.
- Section 52 Delete the words 'eighty' and 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred' and 'three hundred' respectively.
- Section 53 Delete the words 'ten' and 'twenty' and substitute therefor the words 'fifty' and 'one hundred' respectively.
- Section 54 Delete the words 'forty' and 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred' and 'one hundred and fifty' respectively.
- Section 55(4) Delete the words 'fifty' and 'six weeks' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred' and 'three months' respectively.
- Section 56(4) Delete the words 'fifty' and 'six weeks', and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred' and 'three months' respectively.
- Section 57(1) Delete the words 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred'.
- Section 58(1)(a) Delete the words 'two hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'five hundred'.
- Section 58(1)(b) Delete the words 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred'.
- Section 59(1) Delete the words 'forty' and 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred' and 'two hundred' respectively.
- Section 60 Delete the words 'ten' and 'twenty' and substitute therefor the words 'fifty' and 'one hundred' respectively.
- Section 61 Delete the word 'twenty' and substitute therefor the word 'fifty'.

- Section 62(4) Delete the words 'one hundred' and 'two hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred' and 'three hundred' respectively.
- Section 63 Delete the words 'fifty' and 'four months' and substitute therefor the words 'three hundred' and 'six months' respectively.
- Section 68(5) Delete the words 'eighty' and 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred' and 'three hundred' respectively.
- Section 70(3) Delete the word 'fifty' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred'.
- Section 71(5) Delete the words 'four hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'eight hundred'.
- Section 71(7) Delete the words 'one hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred'.
- Section 76(2) Delete the words 'one hundred' and 'three months' and substitute therefor the words 'two hundred' and 'six months' respectively.
- Section 77(3) Delete the word 'fifty' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred'.
- Section 79 Delete the words 'two hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'three hundred'.
- Section 80 Delete the words 'four hundred' and substitute therefor the words 'six hundred'.
- Section 82(3) Delete the word 'eighty' and substitute therefor the words 'one hundred'.